

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/21/2023 2:15 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101600-0

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CIVIL SURVIVAL PROJECT, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, KING COUNTY, and
SNOHOMISH COUNTY,

Defendants/Respondents.

**KING COUNTY'S AND SNOHOMISH COUNTY'S
ANSWER TO INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE'S
AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Timothy G. Leyh,
Randall T. Thomsen
Erica R. Iverson
HARRIGAN LEYH
FARMER &
THOMSEN LLP
999 Third Ave.
Suite 4400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1700

Attorneys for King
County and
Snohomish County

LEESA MANION
(she/her)
Prosecuting Attorney
David J. Hackett
Senior Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
516 3rd Ave., W#554
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 477-9483

Attorneys for King
County

JASON J.
CUMMINGS
Snohomish County
Prosecuting Attorney
Bridget E. Casey
Deputy Prosecuting
Attorney
3000 Rockefeller
Ave., M/S 504
Everett, WA 98201
(425) 388-6330

Attorneys for
Snohomish County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	THE DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY PRECEDENT	5
	A. The Decision Does Not Conflict with this Court’s Class Action Precedent.....	5
	B. The Decision Does Not Conflict with this Court’s UDJA Precedent.	8
III.	THE DECISION DOES NOT RAISE AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST.....	13
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alim v. City of Seattle</i> , 14 Wn. App. 2d 838, 474 P.3d 589 (2020).....	10
<i>Boone v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 76611-2-I, 2018 WL 3344743 (Wash. Ct. App. July 9, 2018)	12
<i>Chavez v. Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. at Pasco</i> , 190 Wn.2d 507, 415 P.3d 224 (2018).....	6
<i>Doe v. Fife Municipal Court</i> , 74 Wn. App. 444, 874 P.2d 182 (1994).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Moore</i> , 80 Wn.2d 531, 469 P.2d 334 (1972).....	6
<i>Karl v. City of Bremerton</i> , No. 50228-3-II, 2019 WL 720834 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 20, 2019).....	12
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007).....	7
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 160 Wn.2d 843, 161 P.3d 1000 (2007).....	6
<i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002).....	7
<i>Wash. St. Council of Cnty. & City Emps. v. City of Spokane</i> , 200 Wn.2d 678, 520 P.3d 991 (2022).....	10

<i>Wash. St. Housing Fin. Comm’n v. Nat’l Homebuyers Fund, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 704, 445 P.3d 533 (2019).....	11
<i>Williams v. City of Spokane</i> , 199 Wn.2d 236, 505 P.3d 91 (2022).....	3, 8, 9, 12
<i>Zimmer v. City of Seattle</i> , 19 Wn. App. 864, 578 P.2d 548 (1978).....	7

Statutes

RCW chapter 7.24	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

Rules

CrR 7.8	<i>passim</i>
RAP 13.4(b).....	<i>passim</i>
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	5
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	14
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	12
